
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

 
MARQUETT MARTIN d/b/a BLAZING 
7’S SKILL GAME & FISH, and BLAZING 
7’S SKILL GAME AND FISH TABLE, 
LLC,  
 
                    Plaintiffs, 
 
                    v. 
 
NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANY,  
 
                    Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Civil Action No. 1:20CV858 

 
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 

(Jury Trial Demanded) 
 

 Plaintiffs, MARQUETT MARTIN d/b/a BLAZING 7’S SKILL GAME & FISH 

(“Mr. Martin”) and BLAZING 7’S SKILL GAME AND FISH TABLE, LLC (“Blazing 7, 

LLC”) (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), complaining of Defendant, NAUTILUS INSURANCE 

COMPANY (“Defendant”), allege and say the following: 

SUMMARY 
 

 Defendant provided insurance coverage to Plaintiffs1 which required Defendant to 

pay damages caused by fire to business personal property located at Blazing 7, LLC’s place 

of business in Rockingham County, North Carolina.  Blazing 7 LLC’s commercial building 

was the target of a burglary and arson wherein business personal property was destroyed 

as a result of theft and fire damage.  Plaintiffs timely submitted a claim for payment to 

                                                             
1 Mr. Martin was initially the named insured on the policy at issue in this action.  At some point after the policy was 
issued, the named insured may have been changed to Blazing 7, LLC.  However, copies of the policy received by 
Plaintiffs from his/its agent(s) after the casualty did not include an endorsement changing the named insured – although 
correspondence from Defendant’s adjuster(s) indicated Blazing 7, LLC as the named insured. 
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Defendant along with supporting documentation for the items that were stolen and/or 

perished in the fire.  After determining the fire occurred during a theft and Plaintiffs failed 

to maintain a burglary system, Defendant refused to pay any portion of the claim – 

including damage caused by fire. 

 Plaintiffs seek compensatory and trebled damages for Defendant’s unscrupulous 

acts and unwarranted refusal to promptly evaluate and pay Plaintiffs’ fire claim.  Plaintiffs 

seek these damages in claims for i) breach of contract and ii) unfair and deceptive trade 

practices pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes § 58-63-15 et seq. and § 75-1.1 et 

seq. 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 
 
 1. Mr. Martin is a citizen and resident of Henry County, Virginia. 

 2. Blazing 7, LLC is a North Carolina limited liability company doing business 

in the State of North Carolina with a principal office and principal place of business in 

Rockingham County, North Carolina. 

 3. Upon information and belief, Defendant is an Arizona corporation duly 

organized and existing which is authorized to conduct business as an insurance company, 

and issues and services policies of insurance within the State of North Carolina. 

 4. Defendant, in its regular course of business issued to Plaintiffs a policy of 

insurance ("the Policy"), with policy number NN996294, covering Plaintiffs’ commercial 

property and business personal property located at 408 North Van Buren Road, Eden, North 

Carolina 27288 ("the Property"). 
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 5. A true and accurate copy of the Policy received by Plaintiffs from 

Defendant’s agent(s) and/or representative(s) is attached hereto as Exhibit A and 

incorporated by reference. 

 6. At some point after the policy was issued, the named insured may have been 

changed to Blazing 7, LLC.  However, copies of the policy received by Plaintiffs did not 

include any endorsement changing the named insured. 

 7. The period of coverage for the Policy was October 25, 2018 to October 25, 

2019. 

 8. On or about October 6, 2019, the commercial building and business personal 

property located at the Property was destroyed as a result of fire damage following a 

burglary at said location. 

 9. As a result of the fire, on or about October 6, 2019, and while the Policy was 

in full force and effect, Plaintiffs suffered direct, physical loss and damage to the insured 

property, and said result is believed to be a peril insured against under the Policy. 

 10. Notice of this covered loss was given to Defendant in a prompt and timely 

manner, and Plaintiffs, at all relevant times, fully complied with all of the terms and 

conditions required by the Policy for damage resulting from fire.   

 11. After conducting its investigation, Defendant’s representatives determined 

the Property did not maintain a proper burglary alarm (as mandated in the Burglary and 

Robbery Protective Safeguards Endorsement included in the Policy), and subsequently, 

denied any and all coverage under the Policy – including damage for fire.    
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 12. Plaintiffs’ representatives acknowledged the Property did not have a proper 

burglary alarm at the time of the robbery and that items stolen would not be covered.  

However, upon information and belief, Plaintiffs’ failure to maintain a burglary alarm did 

not bar coverage under the Policy for loss caused by fire, and thus, Plaintiffs continued to 

demand benefits under the Policy for the fire damage. 

 13. Defendant, despite the demand for benefits under the Policy, has refused, 

without legal justification or cause, and continues to refuse, to pay to Plaintiffs monies 

owed for the damages suffered as a result of fire. 

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF 
(Breach of Contract) 

 
 14. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations of the 

preceding paragraphs as if fully set forth herein. 

 15. The policy of insurance issued by Defendant to Plaintiffs is a legally valid 

and binding contract. 

 16. Plaintiffs’ loss resulting from fire are covered by the policy of insurance 

issued by Defendant to Plaintiffs. 

 17. Plaintiffs have made a demand upon Defendant to pay the claim under the 

Policy. 

 18. Plaintiffs have satisfied all conditions precedent to recover on the Policy for 

loss caused by fire. 

 19. Defendant owes Plaintiffs various contractual duties, express and implied, by 

operation of law and by usage of trade, including, but not limited to, the following:   

Case 1:20-cv-00858-LCB-JEP   Document 11   Filed 11/18/20   Page 4 of 12



5 
 

a) Promptly and properly investigate and evaluate Plaintiffs’ claim for fire damage 

to the commercial property and any business personal property; 

b) Make reasonable settlement offers to Plaintiffs based on a prompt and proper 

evaluation; 

c) Promptly pay all sums Plaintiffs are legally entitled to recover for damage to the 

commercial property and any business personal property due to the covered loss; 

d) Promptly pay to Plaintiffs any undisputed amount due, or amount that could not 

reasonably be disputed, under the Policy; 

e) Deal fairly with Plaintiffs; 

f) Fairly construe and represent the facts and law applicable to Plaintiffs’ claim and 

the Policy; 

g) Deal in good faith with Plaintiffs as it relates to the payment of Plaintiffs’ 

insurance claim; and 

h) In other ways to be solicited through discovery and proven at trial. 

 20. Defendant is obligated by the terms of the contract to indemnify Plaintiffs 

for his/its loss resulting from fire. 

 21. Despite submission of reasonable proof and demand for full and complete 

payment with respect to Plaintiffs’ covered loss, Defendant has not paid to Plaintiffs all of 

the Policy benefits to which Plaintiffs are entitled under the Policy. 

 22. As a proximate and foreseeable result of Defendant’s breach of the Policy, 

Plaintiffs have suffered damages, including but not limited to, compensatory damages, 
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consequential, and/or special damages, and are entitled to recover damages in excess of 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) from Defendant. 

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF 
(Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Pursuant to North Carolina General Statute 

§ 58-63-15 et seq. and § 75-1.1 et seq.) 
 

 23. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations of the 

preceding paragraphs as if fully set forth herein. 

 24. Defendant is engaged in the business of insurance in the State of North 

Carolina. 

 25. The business of insurance is in or affecting commerce. 

 26. Defendant had an implied duty to act in good faith when handling Plaintiffs’ 

claims under the Policy. 

 27. Defendant had a statutory duty to engage in fair settlement practices under 

the Policy pursuant to North Carolina General Statute § 58-63-15(11). 

 28. Defendant violated its duty of good faith and its statutory duty to engage in 

fair settlement practices by engaging in the following acts or practices during the course of 

handling Plaintiffs’ claim: 

a) Manipulating and misrepresenting facts or insurance policy provisions relating 

to the coverage at issue in violation of North Carolina General Statute § 58-63-

15(11)(a) by, among other things: 

i. Remitting payment of $10,000.00 to Blazing 7, LLC on or about October 

14, 2019 as an initial payment towards the business personal property 
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damaged by fire causing Plaintiffs to reasonably believe that fire damage 

would be covered. 

ii. Sending Plaintiffs (and/or his/its attorneys) a letter (dated October 31, 

2019) acknowledging an investigation of Plaintiffs’ fire loss but at the 

same time using policy language related to a theft loss (the Burglary and 

Robbery Protective Safeguards endorsement (CP12111000)) to question 

coverage. 

iii. Sending Plaintiffs (and/or his/its attorneys) multiple letters (dated 

December 5, 2019 and January 22, 2020) acknowledging Plaintiffs’ fire 

loss but at the same time using policy language related to a theft loss (the 

Burglary and Robbery Protective Safeguards endorsement 

(CP12111000)) to deny coverage. 

iv. Communicating verbally to Plaintiffs (and/or his/its agents) that, 

notwithstanding Defendant’s conclusion that certain business personal 

property was damaged by fire, the claim was barred by policy language 

specific to theft coverage (the Burglary and Robbery Protective 

Safeguards endorsement (CP12111000)). 

b) Failing to act in good faith to effect prompt, fair, and equitable settlement of 

Plaintiffs’ claim in violation of North Carolina General Statute § 58-63-15(11)(f) 

when, among other things: 

i. Defendant failed to evaluate and promptly pay Plaintiffs’ fire claim 

despite knowing that business personal property was destroyed by fire. 
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ii. Defendant asserted no fire coverage existed under the Policy by pointing 

to policy language specific to theft coverage (the Burglary and Robbery 

Protective Safeguards endorsement (CP12111000)).  Nothing in this 

endorsement, however, speaks to fire damage and the exclusionary 

language only excludes loss or damage for theft.  With no exclusion or 

bar for fire damage in the Policy, Plaintiffs’ fire damage claim was or 

should have been reasonably clear to Defendant. 

c) Failing to promptly provide a reasonable explanation of the basis in the 

insurance policy in relation to the facts or applicable law for denial of Plaintiffs’ 

claim in violation of North Carolina General Statute § 58-63-15(11)(n) by, 

among other things: 

i. Remitting payment of $10,000.00 to Blazing 7, LLC on or about October 

14, 2019 as an initial payment towards the business personal property 

damaged by fire causing Plaintiffs to reasonably believe that fire damage 

would be covered only to later deny coverage pursuant to a provision in 

the Policy for theft damage (the Burglary and Robbery Protective 

Safeguards endorsement (CP12111000)).  

ii. Sending Plaintiffs (and/or his/its attorneys) letters (dated December 5, 

2019 and January 22, 2020) acknowledging Plaintiffs’ fire loss but at the 

same time using policy language related to a theft loss (the Burglary and 

Robbery Protective Safeguards endorsement (CP12111000)) to deny 

coverage. 
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iii. Communicating verbally to Plaintiffs (and/or his/its agents) that, 

notwithstanding Defendant’s conclusion that certain business personal 

property was damaged by fire and that an initial payment of $10,000.00 

was made for said damage, the claim was barred by policy language 

specific to theft coverage (the Burglary and Robbery Protective 

Safeguards endorsement (CP12111000)). 

iv. Failing to provide, cite, and/or address any policy language specific to 

fire coverage, or exclusions, that would bar Plaintiffs’ recovery for 

damage caused by fire. 

d) Unnecessarily and unreasonably compelling Plaintiffs to institute this lawsuit to 

obtain policy benefits for a covered fire loss, that Defendant should have paid 

promptly and without the necessity of litigation; and 

e) By other ways to be solicited through discovery and proven at trial. 

 29.  Upon information and belief, the aforesaid acts and aggravated conduct of 

Defendant occurred with such frequency so as to constitute its general business practice in 

the handling of such claims. 

 30. Upon information and belief, the aforesaid acts, omissions, and practices of 

Defendant are unfair and/or deceptive acts and practices as defined and prohibited by North 

Carolina General Statutes § 58-63-15 and § 75-1.1. 

 31. As a direct, foreseeable, and proximate result of the aforesaid unfair and 

deceptive acts and practices, Plaintiffs have sustained actual damages, including, but not 

limited to, the following: 
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a) The insurance proceeds for fire damage; 

b) The loss of use, benefit, and capitalization of business personal property that 

would have been realized by Plaintiffs’ business after receiving insurance 

proceeds to restore or replace equipment damaged by fire; and 

c) Expenses incurred by Plaintiffs after Defendant’s wrongful denial of its fire 

claim while pursuing his/its claim against Defendant including attorney fees. 

Plaintiffs are entitled to recover the aforesaid damages from Defendant which exceed 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00). 

 32. Defendant is liable to Plaintiffs for the aforesaid damages after trebling 

pursuant to North Carolina General Statute § 75-16. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 
 

 WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, MARQUETT MARTIN d/b/a BLAZING 7’S SKILL 

GAME & FISH and BLAZING 7’S SKILL GAME AND FISH TABLE, LLC, respectfully 

pray that the Court award the following relief: 

 1.  That Plaintiffs recover a sum in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000.00) as damages from Defendant; 

 2. That Plaintiffs recover treble damages in addition to other incidental, 

consequential, and special damages; 

 3. That Plaintiffs receive pre-judgment and post-judgment interest on the 

damages; 

 4. That Plaintiffs recover the costs of litigating this action including reasonable 

attorneys’ fees; 
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 5. That Plaintiffs receive a trial by jury on all issues of fact; and 

 6. That the Court grants such other and further relief as it deems just and proper. 

 
 This the 18th day of November, 2020. 
 
 
      By: /s/ Allan Blackwell 
       Attorney for Plaintiffs 
       313 South Greene Street, Suite 303 
       Greensboro, NC 27401 
       Telephone: (336) 763-2040 
       Email: wablacklaw@gmail.com 
       N.C. State Bar No. 41106 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that on November 18, 2020, I electronically filed the foregoing First 

Amended Complaint with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system which will send 

notification of such filing to the following: 

   KEVIN M. O’BRIEN 
   Attorney for Defendant 
   kevin.obrien@phelps.com 

 
 This the 18th day of November, 2020. 
 
 
      By: /s/ Allan Blackwell 
       Attorney for Plaintiffs 
       313 South Greene Street, Suite 303 
       Greensboro, NC 27401 
       Telephone: (336) 763-2040 
       Email: wablacklaw@gmail.com 
       N.C. State Bar No. 41106 
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